The Utilities Update Meeting was held on January 12th , 2013. The meeting was chaired by Pat
Miller, Chief Operator and Manager, Utility Services for Sun Peaks Utilities.
The presentation slides, speakers notes, and discussion notes are contained in this document and
represent to the best of our ability a record the discussions that took place. If you have any
questions regarding this information, please contact the Utility at info@sunpeaksutilities.com or
contact the office at 250‐578‐5490 (press 1).
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Speakers Notes:
Todays topics include:
‐ an update on the Natural Gas Project, where we are with propane
costs, and the new Small Municipality Tax and their impact on rates.
‐ An update on the new Fairways Drive Well between golf holes 1 and 2
and the state of the Water Utility Replacement Reserve Trust Fund
(RRTF).
‐ Confirmation that compost will be ready in the spring of 2013, and
information regarding the proposed Wastewater Utility RRTF.
‐ Information regarding various rate changes and their impact.
Questions: None
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Speakers Notes:
The Utility looked at replacing the propane storage facility in 2005 and again this past year.
In 2005, the costs were estimated at about $12.5 million to bring Natural Gas to the resort.
Last summer, we worked with two pipeline contractors and requested high‐level cost
estimates for building a Natural Gas Pipeline to Sun Peaks. The contractors provided
courtesy bids, which came in at approximately $6 million. At that point it appeared that the
project would be viable, based on the price difference between propane and natural gas.
We then asked FortisBC to develop detailed, actual cost estimates. Based on their
engineers work and experience, the cost for the pipe line came in at over $17 million. To
make this project viable we would either pay more for Natural Gas for the next five years
(assuming prices stay where they are) or find funds for a contribution of $10 to $15 million.
Based on this information, FortisBC, Sun Peaks Utilities and the Municipality have
concluded that this project is not viable at this time. Sun Peaks Utilities will review the
information periodically, and if something changes, we will re‐look at the project.
Question: How come the pipe line construction estimate is so much higher than the courtesy bids?
Answer: The informal courtesy bids may just have considered the physical pipeline build. The
detailed estimates formalized the construction costs and also considered all of the other costs
involved in converting the resort from propane to natural gas.
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Natural Gas
•
Sun Peaks Capital Cost (Includes PST, project development costs) = $17.2 million
•
Retirement of existing propane plant = $1.4 million
•
Include conversion costs of $2 million
•
In Service January 2014
•
2012 Load = 80,000 Gj growing at 1% per year
•
No distribution grid acquisition costs
•
Natural Gas commodity based on Gj forecast
•
Customer pays normal usage rates plus rate rider
•
If no rate rider, requires a capital contribution of $10‐15M
Propane
•
Includes commodity, delivery, basic charge, storage, carbon tax (natural gas pays a
carbon tax as well)
•
2012 Load = 80,000 GJ growing at 1% per year
•
Propane commodity cost based on GJ forecast
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Speakers Notes:
This slide shows the cost of building and converting to the natural gas pipeline. It shows
that energy costs for at least the next 5 years would be more than they are forecast to be if
we stay on propane.
Question: What does the slide represent?
Answer:
The Rate Rider portion of the slide represents the following costs:
•
Sun Peaks Capital Cost (Includes PST, project development costs) = $17.2 million
•
Retirement of existing propane plant = $1.4 million
•
Conversion costs of $2 million
The balance of the slide shows the portion of costs associated with the categories named.
The solid black line shows what the price of propane is forecast to be in future.
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Speakers Notes:
Our Gas charges this year will be impacted by two upcoming items:
1. The cost of gas
Next week, we will apply to the BC Utilities Commission (BCUC) for a decrease in the
propane commodity rate. This is due to our pre‐purchase of 1,000,000 litres of propane at
a beneficial price, and a decrease in fuel prices when compared with what was projected.
The Commodity Charge cost decrease will be about $5.25 per gigajoule from $19.60 to
$14.35 per gigajoule (reduction of 26.8%).
2. The 1% Small Municipal Tax
With the formation of Sun Peaks Mountain Resort Municipality, the Utility is now required
to pay a 1% tax on gross sales of the gas utility. This tax is now payable on 2011 gas
revenues. The Utility is applying for a Gas Delivery Charge cost increase of $0.25 per
gigajoule from $2.2375 to $2.4875 per gigajoule for Residential & Small Commercial
customers (increase of 11%) and from $2.7375 to $2.9875 per gigajoule for Large
Commercial customers.
The net effect of these two rate changes will be a reduction of the Gas Commodity Charge
of $5.00 per gigajoule. If these rate changes are approved, they will become effective
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February 1, 2013 and you will see the changes on your March invoice.
Question: Why wasn’t the commodity price reduced sooner?
Answer: Commodity prices fluctuate frequently, so rate changes are made once current
pricing appears to have stabilized.
Question: When can we expect future changes?
Answer: We target Dec 1 for price changes so that ratepayers experience only one increase
per year (if commodity costs increase). If it is obvious that costs have reduced and will stay
down, rates can be reduced more frequently.
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Speakers Notes:
In October we discovered a well failure that could potentially become influenced by
surface water, with all the potential issues that surface water can cause.
The replacement well is located between holes 1 & 2 on Fairways Drive. It started
producing water on Dec 26th at approximately double the capacity of the old well.
The cost of the new well is approximately $200,000 , and another $25,000 to
$30,000 will be needed to finish the work in the spring. These major
repair/replacement costs are not covered by our annual maintenance budget. We
applied to the Regulator, The Comptroller of Water Rights, to use funds from our
Replacement Reserve Trust Fund to pay for the costs of this new well. This
application depletes the current funds available.
Replacement Reserve Trust Funds are used by the Utility for repairs only and not for
expansion of the system. The funds required to be deposited into the account and
any withdrawals must be approved by the Comptroller of Water Rights before funds
are released.
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Speakers Notes:
Over the past 10 years, we have had to use the Replacement Reserve
Trust Fund (RRTF) for several significant repairs. In discussions with the
Comptroller’s office, the annual contribution of $50,000 is not proving to
be sufficient to maintain the Fund, so increased contribution is needed.
Industry standards are annual contributions to the RRTF of between 1%
and 3% of assets, depending on the age of the system. The Comptroller
recommends that we use 1.5% of the value of the Utilities’ water assets
which are currently about $6 million. This will result in a contribution of
approximately $100,000 per year to the RRTF.
This increased contribution to the RRTF translates to $0.24 per cubic
meter of water used or about $12 a year for an average condo and about
$36 a year for a home with a suite.
Background:
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The Well 2E costs include:
$175,000 for Well 2E
$16,000 for flow monitoring costs
$13,000 to determine issues and then close off Well 2C
$25,000 to install an artesian pitless adapter and higher capacity pump
$230,000 to complete
Replacement Reserve Trust Fund major expenditures:
• RRTF provided $53,000 in 1999 to provide same level of treatment for Burfield Area Users
(PZ1) – SPRC did contribute the costs for a new well (1A)
• RRTF provided $26,000 to repair filter media when valve failed during backwash cycle in
1999.
• RRTF provided $132,000 to replace Well 2 with Well 2D in 2005/2006
• RRTF will be required to provided $200,00 to replace Well 2C with Well 2E
Question: How old is the well and why did it fail?
Answer: This single casing well was drilled in 2004 At the time, the technique of camering
the finished well was not in use. We speculate that the cause of failure may be related to the
wells original construction, but there is no way to be certain.
The new well has double casing, and the quality of construction was confirmed by camera
inspection after installation. The new well has the potential to produce water at a rate
approximately double the capacity of old well.
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Speakers Notes:
This summer we will have compost available for home owners.
In the first year, compost will be provided to Sun Peaks homeowners at no cost. You just
need to bring your own shovels and bags.
Based on testing performed by Caro Environmental Labs, the Sun Peaks compost can be
used anywhere (no restricted use).
Commercial customers will pay for compost this year, and next year, there will be a charge
for all compost supplied.
Question: Is there a chance that the compost will attract bears?
Answer: No; there is no energy left in it after the composting process and it is made of just
the bio‐solids and wood chips.
Question: Where will the compost be available?
Answer: At the Wastewater Treatment Plant (located just west of the TNRD Waste Transfer
Site). Specific pick up times will be announced later. Note: that the compost has not been
screened and will contain wood chips. The Utility will also perform some trials with the
Municipality on various boulevards to show how well the compost would help plants grow
at Sun Peaks.
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Question: Any idea how much this will reduce waste at the Transfer Station?
Answer: At this time we don’t use household waste. We use bio‐solids from the Wastewater
treatment plant and wood chips, so there will be no impact on the Transfer Station.
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Speakers Notes:
Our wastewater flows hit record numbers on New Years Eve once again
this year. This means that we had about 9% more occupancy in the
resort, or the equivalent of 625 people more than last year.
This also points out that the demand on infrastructure varies throughout
the resort, and is impacted by type of building as well as seasonal
considerations.
For each parcel of land, we have installed the size of pipe required for
the number of people expected to use that parcel of land when built on.
If a parcel of land was designed to have a single family home and what
was built was a single family home with several suites, it puts
unexpected stress on the infrastructure. Rates should reflect the actual
use potential, to ensure that the rates charged are fair for everyone. To
address this issue we are going to perform inspections on various
properties and adjust rates as needed.
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Speakers Notes:
Going forward we know that there is a lot of maintenance to do in the
wastewater utility. Currently only the water utility has a regulated
requirement to create an RRTF.
Over the years we have considered various ways to build up a reserve
fund, but haven’t found an acceptable way to do this from general
operating revenues. With the change from the Municipal Sewer
Regulations to the Municipal Wastewater Regulations, the local Director
with the Ministry of the Environment can require the formation of an
RRTF.
The RRTF for the wastewater utility would follow the same rules as
placed by the Comptroller of Water Rights. This means that MoE’s staff
would have to approve any withdrawals and funds could only be used for
replacement/repairs and not for expansion due to growth.
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The impact of putting a Reserve Fund in place for the Wastewater Utility
would be about $40 per year for a condo to about $150 per year for a
single family home with a suite. The Reserve Fund contribution will be
based on $7.5 million wastewater assets.
Anticipated future repair or upgrade requirements include:
Replacement of clarifier walls ‐ $60,000
Additional Compost Container ‐ $50,000 (to treat volume of
biosolids during peak periods)
Installation of Air Blower in lagoon to keep vegetation from getting
out of hand ‐ $20,000
Manhole repairs to stop leaks ‐ $2,500 to $10,000 per manhole
Replace and upgrade clarifier walls ‐ $350,000 x 2
Question: What protocol might be followed to adjust rates when you
inspect buildings to align rates with use?
Answer: Remember that our rates are made up of base rates and metered
usage rates. So the base rate covers the main home or building, and there
is a provision for an additional base rate charge for additional suites.
Breakdown of Rates
Metered (Usage)
Base Charges
Fire Suppression
Vacant Lot Fees

Gas
89.0%
11.0%
______
100%

Water
33.9%
38.8%
18.1%
9.2%
100%

Sewer
54.6%
36.7%
8.6%
100%

Question: On a more practical basis, you might have a home with one
couple living there, and another home the same size that is rented to large
groups. Is there any difference that you are putting in place regarding
that?
Answer: Wastewater rate design follows same rules as Water. The final
design probably won’t change much, but may be tweaked. In general, the
metered usage portion is where these occupancy differences show in the
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final bill.
Question: How will you decide which home gets inspected?
Answer: Over time, most homes will be inspected. We will try to make
this a positive experience for the homeowner by adding checks and
information that will benefit them.
Examples of this are:
‐ Location of the internal shut‐off
‐ Location of the curb stop, and a check to ensure that it is in working
condition
‐ Identify leaking meters and/or defective meters.
The issue with additional suites is that there may be additional fixtures in
the home. Once additional fixtures get added to a home there is more
impact on the infrastructure. This inspection is only to check the number
of fixtures. This has nothing to do with zoning.
Question: If all homes are metered, then isn’t it straightforward that rates
are fair because usage is charged?
Answer: Rate design that is 100% usage based in a seasonal resort
community creates significant inequity between full time and seasonal
homeowners. Having a basic charge as well as usage charges adjusts for
that, and makes sure that there is fair distribution of both infrastructure
costs and operating costs. For example, if there is an area in the resort
where we will need to add a larger pipe, that cost should be shouldered
by the residents who have added burden to the system.
The sewer tariff is modelled after the water tariff, and that’s why there is a
base rate and a usage rate. The Comptroller of Water Rights mandated a
base rate and a usage rate, and sewer should be consistent; water in,
water out.
Question: What are the logistics of performing this inspection and trying
to do this in the summer? Is there a mandate to go into someone's’ home
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if they aren’t there?
Answer: The right of inspection exists in all 3 tariffs, however we have
become very good at contacting most of our customers; when there is a
gas outage we contact customers to offer that we enter their homes to re‐
light the pilot lights. We will be contacting customers in advance of
inspections, and we’ll inspect on an on‐going basis as we are able.
Sometimes we will inspect when a property changes hands.
There will be a burden on the staff to complete this and we may only do
one or 2 a day. We have approximately 1,000 customers to visit so this
process may take 2 to 3 years.
Question: The question is regarding fairness in the base rate; we only have
a suite in the house because we were encouraged to put one in but we are
being charged for a suite that isn’t being used.
Answer: Each time a new rate application is made any homeowner can
apply to the Comptroller to have their rates reviewed.
Question: Re the wastewater and the reserve fund; there is no public
information available on the cost of the sewer facilities. There is no public
information on Wastewater so how do we know that an RRTF is required?
Answer: Information on the Wastewater Utility is available to the public.
Though it is not regulated, we have always operated the Wastewater
Utility following the same rules as are regulated in the Water Utility.
SPUCL’s accountants, PriceWaterhouseCoopers review all the financials
and the consolidated financial information is available in our offices as
well as posted on the website under the Tabs for either the Water Utility’s
Annual Reports or the Gas Utilities’ Reports.
Question: The Water RRTF is approved by the Controller – on the
Wastewater side there is no guideline?
Answer: The local Director at Ministry of Environment would determin the
amount of contribution and also how the monies are spent.
Question: Regarding home inspections, it is understandable that a house
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with 3 suites is different from a house with one, but the cost of doing all
these inspections will be high. Maybe it would be more fair to have a
larger percentage applied to a usage rather than a base rate. Can you
propose that the next time you do a rate application?
Answer: Yes. We’ll take all of this feedback into discussions with the
regulators and will communicate the results of those discussions with all
ratepayers.
Question: Why do village and commercial properties pay more per meter
than residential?
Answer: The usage rate is the same for all customers. The Base rate is
different because of the size and complexity of commercial meters.
Question: Having a higher percentage on usage encourages conservation,
but applications over the years have consistently asked for more on base
rate. I don’t believe the Comptroller is asking for that structure so why is
the Utility asking for it?
Answer: Infrastructure needed to allow for future expansion is paid for by
the developer and in most cases, Sun Peaks Resort Corporation. Vacant
lot owners pay a standby charge to maintain the infrastructure year round.
Currently we ask that all customers also contribute to year round
infrastructure maintenance by way of a base rate charge. This method
allows for maintenance costs so that the system is capable of managing
those peak times when they are using their homes. We will take the
feedback from this meeting into our rate design discussions with the
Comptroller and check to make sure that this is still the best structure for
a seasonal resort like Sun Peaks.
Question: When new rates are applied for it would be nice to lean more
towards a usage based rate to encourage conservation.
Answer: Rate design is an on‐going process and I will take this input to the
Comptroller.
Question: Can this same discussion be made for propane costs? Fixed
rate charges on propane are much higher here than elsewhere.
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Answer: On average, the propane costs here are 89% of the rate and base
costs are 11%.
Question: Doesn’t our current usage charge cover cost of delivery?
Answer: No. Usage makes only 34% of the total revenue requirements of
the water utility. As we are now over 4 years into the last rate decision
and have been stable since 2008, we have more operational information.
Over the next six months, we will meet with the Comptroller’s chief
financial officer and engineering staff and go through all aspects of the
Utility’s operation.
Question: Larger population centers have a surcharge based on unusually
higher usage so can we ask regarding surcharges? I.e. Excess (higher than
average) use generating additional revenue?
Answer: Yes; this question will form part of our discussions with the
Comptroller and be considered in future rate design.
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Speakers Notes:

Summary

For the Gas Utility, we will be applying to the BCUC next week for a lower
commodity rate and a higher delivery cost. The impact to home owners
is an overall decrease in energy costs of between 15% and 22%
depending on the type and size of customer. (The Feb 1, 2012
application is on the Utility’s website www.sunpeaksutilities.com under
the Gas Tab / Gas Tariff & Rates)
For Water and Wastewater, over the next six months we will be working
with the Comptroller’s office and the Ministry of the Environment to
determine what funds need to be adjusted, what should be placed in the
two RRTF’s and what the final rate design will look like. We will include
feedback from these meetings in those discussions, and will report back
to the community via our website and newsletters.
Utility rates are made up of a combination of basic charges, usage
charge, vacant lot fees (and fire suppression for water). Each plays a role
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in what the Utility costs are charged out at. By aligning rates with actual
dwelling type and use we will have a rate structure that is more fair for all
of our customers.
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This presentation, speakers notes and discussion notes will be posted on
our website at www.sunpeaksutilities.com. Going forward we will keep
you posted via our website and newsletters.
Thank you!

The presentation slides, speakers notes, and discussion notes are
contained in this document and represent to the best of our ability a
record the discussions that took place. If you have any questions
regarding this information, please contact the Utility at
info@sunpeaksutilities.com or contact the office at 250‐578‐5490
(press 1).
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